Tax on income from continuing operations -61.3 -61.3 -9.9 -51.4

Systemic charges after tax -18.4 -18.4 0.0 -18.4

Income (loss) after tax from discontinued operations 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Income (loss) attributable to minority interests 2.2 2.2 0.0 2.2

Net income (loss) for the period excluding Badwill & Impairment

of goodwill and client relationship
129.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 129.3 19.8 109.4

Reclassified income statement

   (in euro million)

Q2 2018

pre-IFRS9 and without

PPA line by line

o/w IFRS 9

(B+C)

ANNEXES

Q2 2018 RECLASSIFIED P&L – IFRS 9 AND PPA IMPACTS

Annexes

129.3 post PPA

53

LLPs

(IAS 39)

Accrual

interest
on net UTP

Time value

reversal
of Bad

Loans

PPA bad

loans

LLPs (IFRS9)

NII

(IAS 39)

Accrual

interest
on net UTP

Time value

reversal
of Bad

Loans

PPA Bad

Loans

NII (IFRS9)

ANNEXES

IFRS9 RECLASSIFICATION OF ITEMS IN H1 2018

€ m

529 (18)
+38 595 +45

+66m

Q1 18

Impact on NII

260 (18)
+38

326

+45

Impact on LLPs

+66m

Q2 18

LLPs

(IAS 39)

Accrual

interest
on net UTP

Time value

reversal
of Bad

Loans

PPA bad

loans

LLPs (IFRS9)

NII

(IAS 39)

Accrual

interest
on net UTP

Time value

reversal
of Bad

Loans

PPA bad

loans

NII (IFRS9)

€ m

522 (5)
+40 585 +29

+63m

Impact on NII

294 (5)
+40 360

+29

Impact on LLPs

+63m

+129m
in H1 2018

+129m
in H1 2018

Annexes

+27

+27

+24

+24

54

H1 2018 H1 2018

Stated Adjusted

Net interest income 1,180.1 1,180.1 0.0

Income (loss) from investments in associates carried at equity 76.0 76.0 0.0

Net interest, dividend and similar income 1,256.1 1,256.1 0.0

Net fee and commission income 927.5 927.5 0.0

Other net operating income 154.2 40.6 113.6 Transfer of insurance reserves to Anim a (in Q2 2018)

Net financial result 109.5 109.5 0.0

Other operating income 1,191.2 1,077.6 113.6

Total income 2,447.3 2,333.7 113.6

Personnel expenses -879.1 -879.1 0.0

Other administrative expenses -414.6 -409.4 -5.1 Integration costs (in Q1 and Q2 2018)

Amortization and depreciation -96.9 -95.3 -1.7 Adjustm ents on Software writedowns (in Q2 2018)

Operating costs -1,390.7 -1,383.8 -6.8

Profit (loss) from operations 1,056.6 949.8 106.8

Net adjustments on loans to customers -686.5 -686.5 0.0

Net adjustments on other assets 0.6 0.6 0.0

Net provisions for risks and charges -45.7 -45.7 0.0

Profit (loss) on the disposal of equity and other investments 178.6 0.0 178.6
Disposal of stake in Avipop and Popolare Vita (in Q1 2018)

and  BPM Custodian Bank( in Q2 2018)

Income (loss) before tax from continuing operations 503.7 218.3 285.3

Tax on income from continuing operations -87.3 -58.4 -28.9 Im pact linked to fiscal effects on non-recurring item s

Systemic charges after tax -67.4 -49.0 -18.4 Contribution to Italian resolution fund

Income (loss) after tax from discontinued operations 0.0 0.0 0.0

Income (loss) attributable to minority interests 3.6 3.4 0.2

Net income (loss) for the period excluding Badwill & Impairment

of goodwill and client relationship
352.6 114.3 238.3

Reclassified income statement

   (in euro million)

Non-recurring items and

extraordinary systemic charges
One- off

ANNEXES

H1 2018 RECLASSIFIED P&L - NON RECURRING ITEMS

 Adjusted figures indicated in this slide simply exclude one-off items from stated figures, while they include

the IFRS9 and PPA effects line-by-line

Annexes

55

Households

28.1%

Corporate
62.4%

Large Corporate

5.4%

Other

4.1%

Northern Italy
69.9%

Central Italy
23.2%

Southern Italy
and Islands

5.3%

ROW
1.6%

1

ANNEXES

CUSTOMER LOAN ANALYSIS